54
   Chapter – 2
Experimental Procedure
2.1 Material
In this thesis experimental work was carried out on Ti+Nb stabilized IF steel of
chemical composition C-0.0038%, Mn-0.5%, Si-0.008%, S-0.007%, P-0.036%, Ti-
0.057%, Nb-0.016%, Al-0.031% (all by wt%) and balance Fe. The hot rolled plate of 440
x 350 x 30 mm

7 ECAP for 10 pass ECAP-6
8 ECAP for 15 pass ECAP-9
10 ECAP for 20 pass ECAP-12
11 ECAP for 25 pass ECAP-15
12 ECAP for 30 pass ECAP-18
13 ECAP for 35 pass ECAP-21
14 ECAP for 40 pass ECAP-24
2.3 Coldrolling and Cryorolling
ECAP-12) billets were machined to 61 X 13 X 7 mm
3
 plate and subsequently
coldrolled and cryorolled (on Z plane of ECAPed billet) to study the effect of temperature
on deformation state of material. The plate samples were coldrolled to 90% reduction in
area (designated as ECAP-12-CR-90) at room temperature. ECAPed plate samples were
also cryorolled at 223K (-50°C) along their extrusion direction to the reduction in areas
of 70 (designated as ECAP-12-CRR-70) and 96% (designated as ECAP-12-CRR-96).
The required temperature for cryorolling was constantly maintained by mixing liquid
nitrogen and ethanol and temperature was constantly monitored by calibrated Fe-
constantan thermocouple. The designation of coldrolled and cryorolled samples is given
in Table 2.2.

ECAP-3, ECAP-12 and ECAP-21 samples were flash annealed at 823-1023K (550-
750°C) in molten NaNo3 salt for 5 minutes. The flash annealed samples were designated
as ECAP-3-FAT, ECAP-12-FAT and ECAP-21-FAT. Where T indicates the temperature
of flash annealing in °C. Temperature of salt bath was measured by chromel alumel
thermocouple. Salt was put in a stainless steel container and the vessel was kept inside pit
furnace. Temperature of salt bath was maintained by electric heating of pit furnace.
Selective samples were annealed directly in electric furnace for flash annealing above
973K (700°C). A plunger was used to dip the sample in the melt. Then annealed samples
were quenched in water at the end of soaking period. Designations of flash annealed
samples are shown in Table 2.3.
59
Table 2.3: Designation of flash annealed IF steel samples.
S.
No.
Details of sample Designation
1 ECAP upto εvm=3 and flash annealed at 550˚C ECAP-3-FA550
2 ECAP upto εvm=3 and flash annealed at 600˚C ECAP-3-FA600
3 ECAP upto εvm=3 and flash annealed at 650˚C ECAP-3-FA650
4 ECAP upto εvm=3 and flash annealed at 675˚C ECAP-3-FA675
5 ECAP upto εvm=3 and flash annealed at 700˚C ECAP-3-FA700
6 ECAP upto εvm=3 and flash annealed at 725˚C ECAP-3-FA725
7 ECAP upto εvm=3 and flash annealed at 750˚C ECAP-3-FA750
8 ECAP upto εvm=12 and flash annealed at 600˚C ECAP-12-FA600
11 ECAP upto εvm=12 and flash annealed at 625˚C ECAP-12-FA625
12 ECAP upto εvm=21 and flash annealed at 650˚C ECAP-12-FA650
13 ECAP upto εvm=21 and flash annealed at 675˚C ECAP-12-FA675
14 ECAP upto εvm=21 and flash annealed at 600  ECAP-21-FA600
15 ECAP upto εvm=21 and flash annealed at 625 ECAP-21-FA625
16 ECAP upto εvm=21 and flash annealed at (c) 675 ECAP-21-FA675
17 ECAP upto εvm=21 and flash annealed at 700°C ECAP-21-FA700
18 ECAP upto εvm=12+Cold rolled for 90% reduction in area
and flash annealed at 650˚C
ECAP-12-CR-90-FA650
19 ECAP upto εvm=12+Cold rolled for 90% reduction in area